## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF SETTING)SALARIES OF THE ELECTION)COMMISSIONER AND CHIEF)DEPUTY ELECTION COMMISSIONER)FOR THE TERM OF OFFICE STARTING)SEPTEMBER 7, 2019)

## RESOLUTION NO. R-19-0047

WHEREAS, Neb.Rev.Stat. §32-217 (Reissue 2016), provides that the County Board shall set the salaries of the Election Commissioner and Chief Deputy Election Commissioner at least sixty days prior to the expiration of the term of office of the Election Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, the current term of office of the Lancaster County Election Commissioner expires on September 6, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Lancaster County, Nebraska, desires to set the salaries of the Election Commissioner and the Chief Deputy Election Commissioner for the four-year term of office beginning on September 7, 2019 and ending September 6, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Lancaster County, that the annual salaries and cost of living increases for the Lancaster County Election Commissioner and Chief Deputy Election Commissioner for the term of office commencing September 7, 2019 and terminating September 6, 2023 shall be established as follows:

1) Election Commissioner:

a. 2019 - \$96,074, commencing September 7, 2019;

 b. For 2020 through 2022, commencing with the first pay period ending in September, an annual salary increase based on the following formula. If the U.S. Department of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) for all Urban Consumers Midwest Region, as published for the November immediately preceding each September for 2020 through 2022 is:

- (a) Not less than 1.5% and not greater than 2.5%, a 2% salary increase;
- (b) Less than 1.5%, the salary increase shall be 2%, minus 50%of the amount by which the CPI is less than 1.5%; and
- (c) More than 2.5%, the salary increase shall be 2%, plus 50%of the amount by which the CPI exceeds 2.5%;
- 2) Chief Deputy Election Commissioner:
  - a. 2019 \$69,173, commencing September 7, 2019;
  - b. For 2020 through 2022, commencing with the first pay period ending in September, an annual salary increase based on the following formula. If the U.S. Department of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) for all Urban Consumers Midwest Region, as published for the November immediately preceding each September for 2020 through 2022 is:
    - (a) Not less than 1.5% and not greater than 2.5%, a 2% salary increase;
    - (b) Less than 1.5%, the salary increase shall be 2%, minus 50%of the amount by which the CPI is less than 1.5%; and
    - (c) More than 2.5%, the salary increase shall be 2%, plus 50%of the amount by which the CPI exceeds 2.5%;

DATED this 18th day of June, 2019, at the County-City Building, Lincoln, Lancaster

County, Nebraska.

## BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

APPROVED AS TO FORM this \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 2019

for Patrick Condon County Attorney

F:\Admin\Private\RESOLUTIONS\Election Commissioner Salary (2019-2023).docx